
 

             CSIR- NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY 

       (Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

                 Dr. K.S. Krishnan Marg, 

                                  New Delhi-110012 

 

 Name of work :- Comp. Maint. Of RO System at NPL.   (For two years) 

 

    Important instructions to the tenderers, who intend to use the downloaded 
version of the tender document.  

1.  The complete document in the folder to be downloaded and printed on good 
quality printer. The folder contain the following documents (1 to 69). 

  (a) Notice Inviting Tender. 

  (b)  Contract Document, Volume-1 in English & Hindi version.  

  (c)  Contract Document, Volume-2  Schedule of Quantity. 

 

2.  The tenderers are advised to visit the site before submitting the rates.  

3.  In clause 17(b) of NIT (in volume-1 of contract document) , the minimum value 
of the work for intermediate certificate – Quarterly payment.   

4.  In clause 18 of NIT (in volume-1 of contract document), the material to be 
supplied by employer shall be NIL. 

5.  Information required to be filled up in the blank space in NIT, (in volume-1 of 
contract document), shall be same as NIT on page-2 of the document.  

6.  All the pages must be signed by the tenderers.   

 



.                             CSIR- NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY 

            (Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

                             Dr. K.S. Krishnan Marg, 

                               New Delhi-110012 

 

Notice Inviting Tender (04/0014/2014-SASD #4) 

 Sealed tenders are hereby invited for the below mentioned work from the contractors, of appropriate 

class of CPWD/ PWD/Railways/MES / other Govt. Dept., and /or from those who have carried out 

similar works for CSIR and Semi Govt. Dept. 

Name of work Estimated Cost 

in lac 

EMD/Tender Fee 
(DD in favor of Director 

NPL, New Delhi) 

Time of 

completion  

Comp. Maint. Of RO System at NPL.   

(For two years) 

Rs. 5.57 lacs 

 

 

Rs. 11,200.00 

Rs. 500/- 

 

24 month 

The receipt of applications supported by copies of self attested credentials including registration, latest 

S.T. clearance, satisfactory completion certificates, for issue of tenders, shall be stopped by 

16/07/2014, 02 PM. Tender documents shall be issued to the eligible firms up to 16/07/2014, 05 PM, 

from the O/o the undersigned, on payment of tender fee. The firms who have started & completed 

satisfactorily the minm. one/two/three similar works, in a single contract of duration not more than 

two years (Comprehensive maintenance of RO System /  water softening plant) each costing not less 

than Rs4.46Lacs/2.78Lacs/2.23Lacs respectively within last seven years ending on 30/06/2014, need 
only to apply for issue of tenders. The satisfactory completion certificates should indicate the name and 

scope of work ( or any other proof showing similar scope or work), date of start, date of completion & 

completion cost.Tenders in double seal (tender document & EMD in separate envelope, both envelopes sealed 

in one envelope) will be received in the O/o undersigned up to 2.30 pm on 18/07/2014 & will be opened on 

the same day at 3.00 pm in the presence of tenders, if any. The firms who have executed the work for Pvt. 

Organisations are necessarily to produce T.D.S. certificates & registration in appropriate class, for issue of 

tenders. The validity of tender will be 90 days after opening of the same. For any dispute arising in between 

the contract agreement, latest CPWD norms will be followed. Conditional tenders, tenders without full earnest 

money in required form, & tender with use of fluid, shall be rejected.  

The tender document may also be downloaded from website www.nplinida.org. The Tender document will be 

available for downloading upto last date & time of issue of tender. In case the contractors want to use the 

downloaded version of tender document,. Ist envelope will contain tender fee , EMD & contractor’s 

credentials as above. The contractor is to indicate the name & telephone nos. of issuing agency of the 

completion certificates to enable TOC to verify the documents if necessary.  

IInd envelope will contain complete tender document. For downloaded tenders, the tender documents of only 

those firms will be opened, whose credentials are found in order and to the satisfaction of Tender Opening 

Committee. The downloaded tenders with incomplete /doubtful credentials, shall be straightway rejected. No 

further clarification will be sought from the tenderer. Tenderers who opted downloaded version for tender 

must ensure that all the prints of downloaded document should be of good quality. Incomplete/ Vogue /poor 

quality of printed documents will not be accepted. The decision of TOC in the matter will be final. The NIT is 

also available at website www.nplindia.org & www.tenderhome.com  

Corrigendum/Addendum, if any, will be on www.nplindia.org only. 

 

Sr. S.E. & Head SASD-04 





































































































































SCOPE OF WORK & OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

 

       Sub:      Comprehensive maintenance contract for a period of 2 years of RO system fitted at different 

location at NPL. 

1) The break down complaints shall be attended within 48 hours. Break down complain shall be 

intimated through mail.  In case of failure to restore the system, the penalty of Rs. 100 per day per 

filter will be deducted from the bill.  

2) Free replacement of all consumables such as cartages, pumps, candles, post carbons, membranes 

and any other parts during the contract period as required minimum one replacement is 

mandatory of membrane, post carbon etc once in a year. 

3) Price should be inclusive of free services and replacement of all components as and when required 

and maintains the drinking water TDS level below 100 PPM. 

4) Each filter is required to be serviced at least once in a month. With satisfactory working report 

from users of the area.   

5) Before quoting the rate contractor should visit the site (filters) and quote rate accordingly, we will 

give the filters in the existing conditions. 

6) Payment will be made on quarterly basis after successful completion of 3 months. 

7) The rates shall be inclusive of all taxes 

8) The rates will be same throughout whole contract period. This will supersede all the other clauses 

of agreement for payment of escalation. 

9) The firm will have to prepare TDS report monthly and one copy the same will be handed over to 

NPL. 

 

Signature of contractor with date  



S.No. PARTICULARS QTY UNIT Rates per month           

in Figure

Rates per month                                             

in Word

Amount                              

For one month

1 Comprehensive maintenance and repair of 

water filters  including repair/Replacement of 

all membrane, Filters, Pre filters,Micron 

filers,post carbon,Gac filters, Electrical spares, 

Solenoid valve, Pump or any other item 

requiring throughout the contract period  and 

maintaing the  quality drinking water,  to 

maintain TDS level less than 100PPM, As per 

scope of work attached.

(a) 10Ltr. capacity RO System 13.00 Nos.

(b) 30 Ltr. Capacity RO system 27.00 Nos.

(c) 50 Ltr. Capacity RO system 1.00 Nos.

TOTAL Rs……………………..

Amount for 24 month Rs……………………..

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR 

WITH DATE

                            NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY

                            Dr. K.S. Krishnan Marg

                                 New Delhi-110012

Name of work:- Comprehensive maintenance contract For a period of 2 years of RO system Fitted at different location at NPL.    

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY - (VOL-2)

Page 1


